

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/25/2020 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97835-2

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SAID FARZAD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-MEDICAL  
QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION; WASHINGTON  
PHYSICIANS HEALTH PROGRAM, a Washington non-profit  
Corporation doing business in Washington State; LARRY BERG AND  
“JANE DOE” BERG, and the marital community composed thereof;  
CHRIS BUNDY AND “JANE DOE” BUNDY, and the marital  
community composed thereof; MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF  
WASHINGTON, A Washington Corporation, JOHN AND JANE DOES  
1-10,

Respondents.

---

**STATE RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION  
FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

PATRICIA D. TODD, WSBA #38074  
SARA CASSIDEY, WSBA #48646  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
(360) 586-6300  
OID #91023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. MQAC Suspended Mr. Farzad’s Medical License..... 2

    B. MQAC Denied Mr. Farzad’s Requests to Reinstate His License ..... 4

    C. Mr. Farzad Sued State Defendants and Others ..... 5

    D. The Court of Appeals Affirmed Summary Judgment for All Defendants..... 6

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

IV. AUGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 7

    A. Mr. Farzad Has Failed to Concisely and Cogently Set Forth Any Issue For This Court’s Review ..... 8

    B. Mr. Farzad Has Failed to Establish Any Basis for Review by This Court under RAP 13.4, Nor Can He ..... 10

    C. Because The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting State Defendants’ Summary Judgment, Review Should Be Denied ..... 13

V. CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ashelman v. Pope</i> ,<br>793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986) .....  | 14          |
| <i>Bercier v. Kiga</i> ,<br>127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004) .....   | 6, 11, 12   |
| <i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> ,<br>118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....                                       | 12          |
| <i>Dutton v. Wash. Physicians Health Program</i> ,<br>87 Wn. App. 614, 943 P.2d 298 (1997) .....                                | 14          |
| <i>Farzad v. State of Wash. Dep't of Health</i> , No. 51340-4-II<br>10 Wn. App. 2d 1028, 2019 WL 4667963 (Sept. 24, 2019) ..... | 1, 2, 6, 11 |
| <i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> ,<br>90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998) .....  | 6, 12       |
| <i>Janaszak v. State</i> ,<br>173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013) .....   | 13          |
| <i>Jones v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> ,<br>66 Wn.2d 341, 402 P.2d 673 (1965) .....   | 8           |
| <i>State v. Korum</i> ,<br>157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006) .....  | 9           |
| <i>State v. Watson</i> ,<br>155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) .....  | 12          |
| <i>Wood v. Washington Navigation Co.</i> ,<br>1 Wn.2d 324, 95 P.2d 1019 (1939) .....  | 8           |

### Statutes

|                    |   |
|--------------------|---|
| RCW 4.24.510 ..... | 5 |
|--------------------|---|

|                        |       |
|------------------------|-------|
| RCW 18.71.002 .....    | 2     |
| RCW 18.71.003 .....    | 2     |
| RCW 18.130.300 .....   | 13    |
| RCW 18.130.300(1)..... | 5, 13 |
| RCW 18.130.300(2)..... | 5     |

**Rules**

|                      |              |
|----------------------|--------------|
| GR 14.1(a).....      | 12           |
| GR 15(g).....        | 7            |
| RAP 9.11(a).....     | 7            |
| RAP 9.12 .....       | 7            |
| RAP 10.3(a)(6) ..... | 6, 11        |
| RAP 13.4 .....       | 10           |
| RAP 13.4(b).....     | passim       |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... | 12           |
| RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... | 12           |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... | 12           |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... | 12           |
| RAP 13.4(c)(5) ..... | passim       |
| RAP 13.4(c)(7) ..... | 2, 7, 10, 11 |
